SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Thursday 25th November, 2010

S.I. No.71

[Legal Notice No. 155]

IIONIARA CITY ACT 1999 (Act No. 2 of 1999)

HONIARA CITY COUNCIL (2011 APPROPRIATION CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENT) ORDER 2010

WHEREAS pursuant to sections 6 and 9 of the Honiara City Act, the election of members of the Honiara City Council was due to have been held on 27 August 2010 after the Council was dissolved at midnight on 26 August 2010 on the expiration of the term of four years of the Council after the last election;

WHEREAS the holding of the general elections for National Parliament during the same period did prevent or hinder the holding of the election on 27 August 2010, as required under the Honiara City Act;

WHEREAS the next election of members of the Honiara City Council is due to be held on 8 December 2010 (Legal Notice 137 of 2010);

WHEREAS to ensure the proper functioning of Honiara City Council, estimates of the revenue and expenditure of the Council for the 2011 financial year must be approved and related Ordinances enacted by the Council by 1 January 2011;

WHEREAS certain fees, rates and charges need to adjusted, as a result of the 2011 estimates of the revenue and expenditure of the Council reflected in the Honiara City Council (2011 Appropriation Order) 2010, and it is essential that these adjustments come into force by 1 January 2011;

I THEREFORE make this Order pursuant to section 72 of the Act due to the unforeseen and special circumstances set out in the recitals above to amend the Honiara City Council (Fees, Rates and Charges) Ordinance 2009 –

Citation

- 1. (1) This Order may be cited as the Honiara City Council (2011 Appropriation Consequential Amendment) Order 2010 and commences on 1 January 2011.
 - (2) This Order may be replaced by an Ordinance made by the new Council.

Amendment of Honiara City Council (Fees, Rates and Charges) Ordinance 2009 -Schedule I

- **2.** Schedule 1 of the Honiara City Council (Fees, Rates and Charges) Ordinance 2009 is amended as follows:
 - (a) the fourteenth item under 'Market Services' (titled "Ice Block All Markets') is amended by deleting the figure "\$45" and substituting the figure "\$50".
 - (b) the twenty third item under 'Market Services' (titled 'Rental Lock Up Shops Kukum') is amended by deleting the figure "\$1,600" and substituting the figure "\$1,000".
 - (c) the fourth and fifth items under 'Planning' (titled 'Issue of Excavation Permits' and 'Issue of Building Certificate') are repealed and replaced with the following items:

Development application fee (collected for Honiara Town & Country Planning Board)	New Building Construction	\$100 per application	
	Extension to existing building	\$30 per application	
	Other	\$10 per application	
Report requested by Commissioner of Lands		\$100 per report	
Stage inspection under section 13(2) of the Honiara City Council Building Ordinance		S150 per inspection	

3. Schedule 2 of the Honiara City Council (Fees, Rates and Charges) Ordinance 2009 is amended as follows:

Amendment of Honiara City Council (Fees. Rates and Charges) Ordinance 2009 Schedule 2

a) The following items are inserted at the beginning of the Schedule:

Utilities	Oil Company - Petrol	\$10,800
Utilities	Oil Company - Diesel	\$10,800
Utilities	Oil Company - Kerosene	\$10,800
Utilities	Oil Company - Aviation Gas	\$10,800

(b) The fifth and sixth items under 'Public Transport' (titled 'Pickup 3 ton & below vehicles' and 'Pickup 3 ton & above vehicle') are repealed and replaced with the following items:

Public Transport	Pickup below 3 ton vehicles	S216
Public Transport	Pickup 3 ton & above vehicles	S540

DATED AT HONIARA this twenty-third day of November 2010.

MANASSEH MAELANGA
Deputy Prime Minister and Minister for Home Affairs